Project # PMSP 177

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

2017118391

TO: Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814

FROM: Department of Parks and Recreation

1416 Ninth Street P.O. Box 942896

Sacramento, CA 94296-0001

PROJECT TITLE: Palomar Asphalt Removal and Replacement (PMSP 177)

LOCATION: Palomar Mountain State Park

COUNTY: San Diego

DESCRIPTION OF THE NATURE AND PURPOSE OF PROJECT: The project proposes asphalt work in four areas. The asphalt in these locations is showing signs of excessive ware. The existing asphalt will be removed, pulverized, re-compacted, and replaced with new asphalt. The areas include Nate Harrison Grade, the Doane Pond Parking Lot, Residence 3 Driveway and the Maintenance Shop Yard. Further project detail as well as measures to avoid or minimize impact may be obtained through a request to the environmental coordinator at the contact found below.

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING THE PROJECT: California Department of Parks and Recreation

NAME OF DIVISION OR DISTRICT CARRYING OUT THE PROJECT: Colorado Desert District

EXEMPT STATUS:	
Declared Emerge	ency (Section 15269(a))
☐Emergency Proje	ct (Section 15269(b) and (c))
Statutory Exempt	tion (Section)
Categorical Exen	
Class: 1	Section: 15301

REASONS WHY PROJECT IS EXEMPT: No potential for significant impact to the environment is anticipated in compliance with CEQA §15300.2. If the project is implemented as indicated within the project description including revisions provided by CDPR staff, then it is exempt under CEQA §15301 — Existing Facilities. The action falls under the Departmental List of Exempt activities according to CEQA §15300.4 as:

"Trail and road repairs" (Class 1, Section 15301)

CONTACT: Terry Gerson

District Services Manager Colorado Desert District PHONE NO.: (760) 767-4960 EMAIL: terry.gerson@parks.ca.gov

Norb Rulfinke, Acting District Superintendent

Colorado Desert District

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

DATE

STATECLEARINGHOUSE